

Nos. A07-216, A07-217, A07-830 and A07-972

State of Minnesota
In Supreme Court

Star Windshield Repair, Inc., as Assignee for Aaron Helget,
Appellant (A07-216),

vs.

Western National Insurance Co.,

Respondent (A07-216),

AND

Glass Network,

Claimant,

Auto Glass Express, as assignee for Kathy Heglos,

Appellant (A07-217),

vs.

Austin Mutual Insurance Company,

Respondent (A07-217),

AND

State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Company,

Respondent (A07-830),

vs.

Archer Auto Glass, as assignee for Ronald Hornberg,

Appellant (A07-830),

AND

Auto Owners Insurance Co.,

Respondent (A07-972),

vs.

Star Windshield Repair, Inc., as Intended Assignee of
 A&E Construction Supply, Inc., et al.,

Appellant (A07-972).

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE
 THE INSURANCE FEDERATION OF MINNESOTA AND
 THE PROPERTY AND CASUALTY INSURERS ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA**

(All Counsel Identified on following page)

Charles J. Lloyd, Esq. (#174257)
LIVGARD & RABUSE, PLLP
2520 University Avenue S.E.
Suite 202
Minneapolis, MN 55414
(612) 825-7777

Counsel for Appellants

William A. Moeller, Esq. (#143923)
BLETHEN, GAGE & KRAUSE, PLLP
127 South Second Street
P.O. Box 3049
Mankato, MN 56001-3049
(507) 345-1166

Counsel for Respondent Auto Owners Ins. Co.

Jenneane L. Jansen, Esq. (#236792)
MEAGHER & GEER, PLLP
33 South Sixth Street
Suite 4400
Minneapolis, MN 55402
(612) 338-0661

Counsel for Respondent State Farm Ins. Co.

Steven R. Kluz, Esq. (#286588)
STOEL RIVES, LLP
33 South Sixth Street
Suite 4200
Minneapolis, MN 55402
(612) 373-8800

Counsel for Respondent Austin Mutual Ins. Co.

Diane B. Bratvold, Esq. (#18696X)
BRIGGS AND MORGAN, P.A.
80 South Eighth Street
Suite 2200
Minneapolis, MN 55402
(612) 977-8400

and

Mark R. Bradford, Esq. (#335940)
BASSFORD REMELE
Suite 3800
33 South Sixth Street
Minneapolis, MN 55402
(612) 333-3000

Counsel for Respondent Western Nat'l Ins. Co.

Dale O. Thornsjo (#162048)
Stacey A. Molde (#340947)
JOHNSON & CONDON, P.A.
7401 Metro Boulevard, Suite 600
Minneapolis, MN 55439-3034
(952) 831-6544

*Counsel for Amici Curiae The Insurance
Federation of Minnesota and The Property
Casualty Insurers Association of America*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE 1

INTRODUCTION OF AMICI PARTIES 1

ARGUMENT 2

 I. Introduction 2

 II. The Economics of the Glass-Replacement Industry in Minnesota Has Led to Greatly Inflated Replacement Costs, Which Are Then Spread to All Policyholders in the Form of Increased Premiums. Unsuspecting Policyholders Have No Idea They Pay Higher Premiums Because They Give Assignments of Their Claims to the Glass Shops 3

 III. Public Policy is Best Served When the Court Refrains from Second-Guessing the Legislature’s Extensive Regulation of an Industry 6

 IV. Law and Public Policy Support the Court of Appeals’ Decisions 7

 A. The Court Should Not Alter the Contracts Between Insurers and Individual Policyholders to Protect the Glass Shops’ Often Grossly Inflated Profits 7

 B. Allowing Glass Shops to Manipulate Market Forces in Essence Imposes a Tax on Consumers Veiled Under the Guise of the Regulation of Insurance 9

CONCLUSION 9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Essling v. Markman</i> , 335 N.W.2d 237 (Minn. 1983)	7
<i>Fugina v. Donovan</i> , 104 N.W.2d 911 (Minn. 1960)	6
<i>Illinois Farmers Ins. Co. v. Glass Service Co.</i> , 683 N.W.2d 792 (Minn. 2004)	6, 9
<i>James Quirk Milling Co. v. Mpls. & St. L. R. Co.</i> , 107 N.W. 742 (Minn. 1906)	8
<i>Liberty Mut. Ins. Co. v. Am. Family Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 N.W.2d 750 (Minn. 1990)	1
<i>Minnesota v. Clover Leaf Creamery Co.</i> , 449 U.S. 456 (1981)	7
<i>Travertine Corp v. Lexington-Silverwood</i> , 683 N.W.2d 267 (Minn. 2004)	1
<i>Vetter v. Sec. Cont'l Ins. Co.</i> , 567 N.W.2d 516 (Minn. 1997)	1
<i>Wallace v. Tri-State Ins. Co.</i> , 302 N.W.2d 337 (Minn.1980)	6
<i>Wilkie v. Becker</i> , 128 N.W.2d 704 (Minn. 1964)	1

STATUTES AND RULES

Minn. Stat. § 65B.134	4
Minn. Stat. § 72A.201, subd. 6(14)	3, 6
